HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
April 06, 2007 Hearing Room HR E
1:00 PM Tapes 63 - 64
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES AND ISSUES:
SB 91 — Work Session

HB 2871 — Reconsideration and Work Session

HB 3242 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
63A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:11 pm
SB 91 — WORK SESSION
009 Chair Holvey
010 Craig Smith, Construction Contractors
017 Chair Holvey
020 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 91 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation
021 VOTE: 5-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 — Nelson, Galizio
030 Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2871 — WORK SESSION

63A 036

039
045

046

REP. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to suspend rules for the
purpose of reconsidering HB 2871

Chair Holvey

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In aroll call vote all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Nelson
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.



PUBLIC HEARING -- HB 3242

047

049
051
054
060

071

071

074

079
092

64A

64A

100
110
122
162
266
268

022
023
025
030
034
047
053
054
064
065
067
070
096
097
120
126

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to reconsider the vote by
which HB 2871 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation

Chair Holvey

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Bonamici withdraws the motion

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to suspend the rules for the
purpose of reconsidering the vote on suspending the rules for
the purpose hearing the roll called

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to suspend the rules for the
purpose of reconsidering HB 2871

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 -- Nelson
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to reconsider the vote by
which HB 2871 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 -- Nelson
Chair Holvey
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Stephen Kafori, ORA

Phil Peach

Paul Olson, Gale Contractor Services (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Holvey

Mary D. Mann, President, Goose Hollow Window Company
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Holvey

Rep. Girod

Peach

Rep. Girod

Olson

Chair Holvey

Peach

Mann

Chair Holvey

Mann

Chair Holvey

Olson

Chair Holvey

Mann

Chair Holvey

Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors, Jeremy
Vermilyea, Attorney, Jordan Schrader Attorneys at Law



244
243
284
290
334
338
345
368
386
395
411
63B 021
022
032
038
041
044
061
064
067
070
071
078
115
63B 118
133
144
146

147

156

Chair Holvey

Vermilyea

Chair Holvey

Adamson

Vermilyea

Chair Holvey

Adamson

Vermilyea

Adamson

Rep. Girod

Adamson

Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici

Adamson

Rep. Bonamici

Adamson

Craig Smith, Construction Contractors Board
Rep. Bonamici

Smith

Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Holvey

Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association
Chair Holvey

Don Miner, Oregon Manufactured Housing Assn.
Chair Holvey

Closes public hearing

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to suspend the rules for the
purpose of allowing Rep. Galizio to vote on SB 61

VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 -- Nelson
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:21 pm.

The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony.

HB 2871, -3 Amendments, Staff (EXHIBIT A)

HB 3242, Proposed Amendments, Associated General

Contractors, (EXHIBIT B)

HB 3242, Written Testimony, Jeremy Anderson, (EXHIBIT C)



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2871, -3 amendments, Staff, 4 pp

HB 3242, Proposed Amendments, Associated General Contractors, 35 pp
HB 3242, Written Testimony, Jeremy Anderson, 1 p

HB 3242, Written Testimony, Paul Olson, 2 pp

HB 3242, Written Testimony, Mary Mann, 2 pp

moNQw>



