HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 06, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 PM Tapes 63 - 64

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Chuck Riley
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES AND ISSUES: SB 91 – Work Session HB 2871 – Reconsideration and Work Session HB 3242 – Public Hearing

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
63A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:11 pm
<u>SB 91 – WORF</u>	<u>K SESSION</u>	
	009	Chair Holvey
	010	Craig Smith, Construction Contractors
	017	Chair Holvey
	020	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 91 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	021	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Nelson, Galizio
	030	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2871 – WO	ORK SESSION	
63A	036	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to suspend rules for the
039 045 046		purpose of reconsidering HB 2871
	039	Chair Holvey
	045	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Nelson
	046	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	047	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to reconsider the vote by which HB 2871 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
	049	Chair Holvey
	051	Rep. Gilliam
	054	Rep. Bonamici withdraws the motion
	060	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to suspend the rules for the purpose of reconsidering the vote on suspending the rules for the purpose hearing the roll called
	071	Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	071	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to suspend the rules for the purpose of reconsidering HB 2871 VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
	074	EXCUSED: 1 Nelson Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to reconsider the vote by which HB 2871 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 Nelson
	079	Chair Holvey
	092	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
PUBLIC H	EARING HB 3242	
	100	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	110	Stephen Kafori, ORA
	122	Phil Peach
	162	Paul Olson, Gale Contractor Services (EXHIBIT D)
	266	Chair Holvey
	268	Mary D. Mann, President, Goose Hollow Window Company (EXHIBIT E)
64A	022	Chair Holvey
	023	Rep. Girod
64A 025 030 034 047 053 054 064 065 067 070 096 097 120 126		Peach Bon Circl
		Rep. Girod
		Olson Chair Halver
		Chair Holvey
		Peach
		Mann Chair Halver
		Chair Holvey Monn
		Mann Chair Halvay
		Chair Holvey
		Olson Chair Halvay
		Chair Holvey Monn
		Mann Chair Halvay
		Chair Holvey
	120	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors, Jeremy Vermilyea, Attorney, Jordan Schrader Attorneys at Law

	244	Chair Holvey
	243	Vermilyea
	284	Chair Holvey
	290	Adamson
	334	Vermilyea
	338	Chair Holvey
	345	Adamson
	368	Vermilyea
	386	Adamson
	395	Rep. Girod
	411	Adamson
63B	021	Chair Holvey
	022	Rep. Bonamici
	032	Adamson
	038	Rep. Bonamici
	041	Adamson
	044	Craig Smith, Construction Contractors Board
	061	Rep. Bonamici
	064	Smith
	067	Chair Holvey
	070	Rep. Bonamici
	071	Chair Holvey
	078	Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association
	115	Chair Holvey
63B	118	Don Miner, Oregon Manufactured Housing Assn.
	133	Chair Holvey
	144	Closes public hearing
	146	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to suspend the rules for the
	1.47	purpose of allowing Rep. Galizio to vote on SB 61
	147	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 Nelson
		Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
	156	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:21 pm.

The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony. HB 2871, -3 Amendments, Staff (EXHIBIT A)

HB 2871, -3 Amendments, Staff (EXHIBIT A) HB 3242, Proposed Amendments, Associated General Contractors, (EXHIBIT B)

HB 3242, Written Testimony, Jeremy Anderson, (EXHIBIT C)

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2871, -3 amendments, Staff, 4 pp
- B. HB 3242, Proposed Amendments, Associated General Contractors, 35 pp
- C. HB 3242, Written Testimony, Jeremy Anderson, 1 p
- D. HB 3242, Written Testimony, Paul Olson, 2 pp
- E. HB 3242, Written Testimony, Mary Mann, 2 pp